
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20 March 2024 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Manzoor Hussain (Deputy Chair), Cllr Rocky 
Gill, Cllr Giasuddin Miah and Cllr Tony Ramsay

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: Steve Davies and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 12 March 2024 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel: 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Training Session For Members on Private Equity from Patria Investments 

Ltd  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

4. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
December 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

5. Quarterly Monitoring 2023/24 - 1 October to 31 December 2023 (Pages 7 - 
36) 

6. Administration and Governance Report (Pages 37 - 55) 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=380&Year=0


7. Independent Advisor - LGPS Update (Pages 57 - 62) 

8. Business Plan 2024-2026 (Pages 63 - 70) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have
[...]
ship, including faith, cohesion and integration; 
building awareness within the community throughout 
programme of equalities events;

 Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 December 2023
(7:00 - 7:57 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Manzoor Hussain (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Giasuddin Miah and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

9. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes (14 June 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 were confirmed as correct.

11. Quarterly Monitoring 2023/24 - 1 July to 30 September 2023

The Investment Fund Manager presented the standard report on the Fund’s 
performance during the period 1 July to 30 September 2023, including details of 
the performance of individual Fund Managers. The Committee also received a 
verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to December 2023. 
The update showed a reduction in the value of the Fund driven by significant 
increases in pension payments over the past two years affected by high levels of 
inflation as reflected in a funding level update provided by Barnett Waddington, the 
Fund Actuaries. Consequently, the overall value of the Fund had fallen below 
100%, something the Committee needed to be mindful of as the Fund moves 
towards the next full triennial valuation expected to be carried out by 31 March 
2025 with new contribution rates set from 1 April 2026. 

The report included the Committee’s Independent Advisor’s market background for 
Q3 alongside which the Committee received a commentary from Nick Jellema, 
Hymans Robert
[...]
mittee noted:

(i)            The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,
 
(ii)           The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities
               outlined in Appendix 1 to the report,

(iii)          Funding levels update from Barnett Waddingham, and the

(iv)    The quarterly performance of the Funds collectively and that of Fund 
              Managers individually.

12. Administration and Governance Report

The report presented by the Pension Fund Accountant provided an update on the 
administrative and governance changes that had occurred since the last meeting 
and the potential impact that the changes may have on the Pension Fund going 
forward. It set out the Fund’s one and three-year cashflow forecast (1 April 2023 - 
31 March 2026), an update on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as 
the Fund moved towards more pooled investments, the McCloud (age 
discrimination in the LGPS) summary (as further referenced in the Independent 
Advisor’s update under minute 14), Member Self Service implementation and the 
Internal Audit of the Pension Fund.

In response to the report and specifically the Internal Audit, the Investment Fund 
Manager provided more information on work undertaken by management to 
address the two risk areas identified through the Review namely checking and 
verifying life certification of oversees Pensioners and meeting minimum standards 
in responding to service requests to stakeholders.

Page 4



The Committee noted that following the launch and notification of the Member 
Self-Service Pension Portal in the Summer, to date just over 2,000 from a total of 
6,000 members had registered to use the service. Subsequent communications 
would continue to be issued to encourage more members to register.

In response to a question about the investment performance of the London CIV, 
the Investment Fund Manager commented that the figures in the quarter 30 June 
to 30 September showed the negative difference in the fund totals held by the 
LCIV was brought about by the movement of funds from Baillee Gifford to the 
global Bond Fund. This was not a reflection of the LCIV’s investment performance 
which would continue to be monitored.
 
The Committee NOTED the report.

13. Admitted Body Status

The Committee received a report from the Pension Fund Accountant regarding 
applications for Admitted Body status to the Council’s Pension Fund from Taylor 
Shaw and Alliance in Partnership, providers of school catering, both of whom had 
recently secured contracts to supply catering to Borough Schools.

The Committee resolved that both applications be approved as ‘closed’ 
agreements.

14. Independent Advisor- LGPS Update

The Committee’s Independent Advisor presented his quarterly update on the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) which covered the following matters:

- The outcome of the recent Government Investment Consultation exercise,
- An update on the long-awaited regulations on Climate Change reporting, 

and the 
- Further consultation on ‘McCloud’ (age discrimination in the LGPS),

The Committee noted the update.

15. Business Plan 2024-26

The Investment Fund Manager introduced the report on the Pension Fund 
Business Plan 2024 to 2026, which set out the key tasks for the Pension 
Committee for the said period, reflecting the Committee’s commitment to ensure 
the future Investment Strategy and monitor procedures to enable the Fund to meet 
its objectives and comply with best practice. Quarterly progress updates on the 
Business Plan would be reported to the Committee.

Reference was made to the general training and events that will be provided to 
Committee Members to enable them to accord with CIPFA’s Knowledge and Skills 
Framework which covered seven areas of knowledge and skills identified as being 
the core technical requirements for those involved in decision making. In that 
respect a series of future training sessions would be held forming part of the 
meeting cycle in the coming year.

Page 5



The Committee resolved to agree the Business Plan for 2024- 2026 as set out in 
the report.

16. Investment Strategy and Structure Review

The Pension Fund Accountant presented an outline of the Fund’s Investment 
Strategy and Structure Review and progress with its implementation. The Review 
considered the scope to improve the chances of achieving the Fund’s primary 
objective and the risk return profile of the Fund’s investments, optimizing 
diversification benefits where possible, whilst being mindful of contribution rate 
affordability and income requirements.

The Committee noted both the Investment Strategy and Structure Review by 
Hymans Robertson and its implementation in accordance with the steps agreed at 
the last meeting (minute 8 refers).  

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

20 March 2024

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2023/24 – 1 October to 31 December 2023

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director:  Jo Moore, Interim Strategic Director Finance and Investment 
(Section 151)

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund 
has performed during the quarter 1 October to 31 December 2023. 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pension Committee is recommended to note:

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Fund,

(ii)  the Fund’s assets and liabilities daily value movements outlined in the report, and

(iii) the quarterly performance of the fund collectively and the performance of 
[...]
s

 Operating Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure

 Communicating, as appropriate, with both Scheme Members and the London Borough 
of Barking and Dagenham Pensions Team

In undertaking their responsibilities Employers should have regard to any documentation 
issued by the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham in its role as Administering 
Authority including any Pension Administration Strategy issued in accordance with the LGPS 
Regulations.

Employers should also be aware of the requirements placed upon them as detailed in the 
Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice No 14 “Governance and Administration of Public 
Service Pension Schemes.”

Page 36



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

20 March 2024

Title: Administration and Governance Report

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund 
Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Jo Moore, Interim Strategic Director Finance and Investment (S151 
Officer) 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on any administration and governance 
changes that have occurred and the potential impact that these changes may have on the 
Pension Fund. The report also provides an update on the Fund’s one year and three-year 
cashflow forecast and on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund 
moves towards more pooled investments. 

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:
i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026,
ii. that the Fund is cash flow positive,
iii. London CIV update, and 
iv. Review of early retirement strain factors. 

1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. This report covers three main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2023 to 31
[...]
e 
particular Secretary of State whose remit includes the LGPS.

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


2.3 Schedule 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires TPR to issue a 
Code of Practice or Codes of Practice in respect of certain specified matters. In 
response to this requirement TPR issued Code of Practice No 14 “Governance 
and administration of public service pension schemes.” which came into 
effect from 1 April 2015. This Code of Practice is applicable both to the Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund and the individual Employers within the Fund.

2.4 The role of TPR in non-public service pension schemes is wider than in the 
public service schemes and also includes funding and investment issues. TPR 
has issued a total of fifteen of Codes of Practice which are applicable to various 
aspects of the governance and operation of non-public service pension 
schemes. 

2.5 On 17 March 2021 TPR published a consultation on a new Code of Practice 
which it was proposed would convert and update the content of ten of the 
existing Codes including Code of Practice No 14. This Consultation closed on 
26 May 2021. TPR issued an Interim Consultation response on 24 August 2021 
and a Final Consultation response on 10 January 2024.

2.6 On 10 January 2024 TPR also published its General Code of Practice which 
is due to come into force on 27 March 2024. Although this new Code is 171 
pages long it is significantly shorter than the ten codes it replaces. The General 
Code includes content which is both updated and new. Two issues of particular 
note for public service schemes, including the LGPS, are the (new) modules on 
“Cyber Controls” (pages 115 to117) and “Scams” (page 145).

3.         Introduction to the General Code of Practice

3.1 The Pension Regulator (TPR) General Code of Practice seeks to introduce, as 
far as practical, comparable standards across all types of Pension Schemes 
and to make it easier to maintain and update these. The G
[...]
er, 
the standard required to meet those standards frequently differs according to 
scheme type and size.”

 Where an expectation is different or applies differently in law for a specific type 
of scheme, this is made clear in this code. Where an expectation does not apply 
to a scheme because the law doesn’t apply, the governing body may wish to 
consider whether the principles should be adopted as good practice.”

3.6 The above statements clarify that while there is a different legal applicability of 
the Code between non-public and public service schemes the TPR anticipates 
high standards from all schemes and that where a provision does not apply 
legally the scheme “may” still “wish to consider whether the principles should 
be adopted as good practice.” This however does not mean that a LGPS Fund 
should adopt aspects of the Code that specifically refer to a (non-public service) 
scheme required to operate an “effective system of governance.”

4.   Applicability of the General Code to the LGPS

4.1 As has been stated above not all of the General Code applies to the LGPS. 
Within the General Code TPR make references which seek to indicate the 
applicability of the contents of the Code to different schemes and which provide 
some clarity. 

4.2 However, these references are not sufficient to define in all cases exactly which 
of the numerous requirements of the Code apply to the LGPS. Consequently, 
the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board for England and Wales 
(SAB) stated on 19 January 2024 that “The Secretariat is studying the Code 

Page 59



closely to identify any new requirements for funds…” and that “Clarity is 
required on which parts of the Code specifically apply to the LGPS and what 
these mean for funds and how they should be applied in practice. The SAB will 
support funds in understanding any new requirements in the Code and where 
needed, will produce new or update existing guidance to assist funds with their 
responsibilities.” 

4.
[...]
sion schemes as is exemplified, for example 
by the legislative references utilised. However, even within this Funding and 
investment area it will be beneficial to LGPS Funds if the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Advisory Board for England and Wales (SAB) provides clear 
guidance – for example where LGPS Funds may or should apply elements as 
“good practice.”

5. What should the Barking and Dagenham Fund be doing?

5.1 As explained above the exact applicability of the TPR General Code to the 
LGPS is not absolutely clear. The SAB however has stated (on 19 January 
2024) that it “will support funds in understanding any new requirements in the 
Code and where needed, will produce new or update existing guidance to assist 
funds with their responsibilities.” Therefore, the Barking and Dagenham Fund 

Page 60



should pay particular attention to any guidance issued by SAB in relation to the 
TPR General Code. 

5.2 However, the Barking and Dagenham Fund should not simply wait for SAB 
guidance but should seek to assess its compliance with those relevant 
requirements of the TPR General Code as soon as it comes into force which is 
expected to be on 27 March 2024. Actions that the Fund should take include: 

 To go through the Code in detail to access, as far as it is able, which elements 
of the Code clearly apply to the LGPS.

 Assess the Fund’s current compliance/arrangements against the General 
Code.

 Produce a plan to make changes or enhancements to ensure necessary 
compliance.

 Seek to determine which elements of the General Code though not applicable 
to the LGPS may represent good practice for the Fund and plan to make any 
consequent changes or enhancements.

 In doing the above the Fund should attend relevant seminars/webinars on the 
implications of the General Code for LGPS Funds (which may be held prior to 
27 March 2024). These may be offered by organisations including SAB and the 
Actuarial/Investment Consultants who support the LGPS.

 Use, if/as the Fund considers appropriate any tools and/or LGPS specific 
training relating to the General Code available from the Actuarial/Investment 
Consultants who support the LGPS.

 Take particular cognisance of any relevant guidance when issued by SAB.

 Report to both the Pension Committee and the Pension Board on a regular 
basis progress towards compliance, and the maintenance of ongoing 
compliance, with those parts of the Code that are determined to be applicable 
to the Barking and Dagenham Fund and those which are considered to be good 
practice.

6. Conclusion

6.1 The TPR General Code seeks to ensure that pension schemes adhere to 
relevant legislation and guidance in their governance and operation and to 
promote good practice. 

6.2 It will take time and effort to assess the exact applicability of the TRP General 
Code to the Barking and Dagenham Fund and to effect any necessary changes 
or enhancements. 

6.3 However, all LGPS Funds must be aware that going forward, and having given 
time for assessment and implementation, where The Pension Regulator (TPR) 

Page 61



find that any Fund is not doing what they should do under the General Code 
they could, and likely will, use their regulatory powers against the Fund in 
question.

7.       Financial Implications 
 

Implications completed by: Jo Moore, Chief Financial Officer 
 
7.1 The Pension Fund is a statutory requirement to provide a defined benefit pension 

to scheme members. The management of the administration of benefits the Fund 
is supported and monitored by the Pension Board.

8. Legal Implications 
 

Implications completed by: Dr Paul Feild Senior Governance Solicitor  
 
8.1 The Council operates the Local Government Pension Scheme which provides 

death and retirement benefits for all eligible employees of the Council and 
organisations which have admitted body status. There is a legal duty fiduciary to 
administer such funds soundly according to best principles balancing return on 

[...]
 Restricted

Page 79

AGENDA ITEM 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	4 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023
	5 Quarterly Monitoring 2023/24 - 1 October to 31 December 2023
	Agenda_Item_5_Quarterly_Monitoring_Report_-_App._1[1]
	Agenda_Item_5_Quarterly_Monitoring_Report_-_App._2[1]

	6 Administration and Governance Report
	Agenda Item 6 Strain factor review report - App.1

	7 Independent Advisor - LGPS Update
	8 Business Plan 2024-2026
	Agenda_Item_10_Business_Plan_Update_Report_-_App._1[1]

	11 Appointment of Independent Advisor
	Agenda_Item_8_Independent_Advisor_Specification_-App.1[1]

	12 Abrdn Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20 March 2024
(7:15  - 8:45 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Manzoor Hussain (Deputy Chair) 
and Cllr Rocky Gill 

Observers Present: David Walker, Hymans Robertson 

Advisors Present: John Raisin

Apologies: Cllr Giasuddin Miah, Cllr Tony Ramsay and Nicholas Jellema

17. Training Session For Members on Private Equity from Patria Investments Ltd

Prior to conducting the formal business of the Pensions Committee, Members 
received a training session and presentation on Private Equity led by Alistair 
Watson, Deputy Head of Private Equity and supported by colleagues at Abrdn and 
Lucas Monterio, Patria Investments.

18. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

19. Minutes (13 December 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 were confirmed as correct.

20. Quarterly Monitoring 2023/24 - 1 October to 31 December 2023

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the Fund’s performance 
during the period 1 October to 31 December 2023 (Quarter 4). The Committee 
also received a verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to 
March 2024, an update on the Fund’s Investment Strategy and performance, as 
well as commentary on the market background for the past quarter from the 
Committee’s Independent Advisor, together with input from David Walker, Hymans 
Robertson (HR) who provided an overview and analysis of the latest market 
position.   

In response to the presentation and specifically in the light of today’s inflation 
figures sitting at 3.4%, and with the likelihood of further sharp falls, particular the 
light of the reduction in energy prices, HR were asked to speculate about the 
headline inflation rate over the coming Summer. Reference was also made to the 
cooling of the property market and specifically in the light of the pandemic, the 
slump that occurred in the demand for office space with increasing numbers of 
people working from home, and more recently the talk of permitted development 
rights for offices to be converted to residential to provide more supply. 
Consequently, what was the view as to the office environment in the next few 
years. 



Mr Walker responded that the expectation was that inflation would over the period 
probably reduce a little further towards the Bank of England 2% target, but that 
due to the labour market and wage rises along with continuing core inflationary 
pressures particularly in the service sector, there would not be any dramatic 
movement. In terms of the property market, some of the structural issues seen 
were beginning to occur prior to Covid, albeit the pandemic accelerated the 
problem with moves towards online retail and a subsequent reduction in the need 
for some industrial warehousing. Turning specifically to office space there was still 
a demand, with a lot of companies reviewing their policies with moves towards 
staff coming into the office a set number of days a week. The issue was also 
location dependent with prime areas such as the south and London still seeing a 
high demand with rental values remaining strong compared to more outlying 
areas. The other factor is the energy performance of the buildings where those of 
a high quality can still demand higher rents.              

The Investment Fund Manager continued his report on the overall performance of 
the Fund over the quarter and that of individual Fund Managers over both one year 
and three years, in addition to which he provided a verbal update as of 19 March 
2024, summarised in a paper circulated at the meeting. It was noted that the 
reference in the paper to the performance of Aberdeen Standard was incorrect and 
should be disregarded for the purposes of performance.  

A number of questions arose from the report which the Investment Fund Manager 
responded to as follows: 

What were the reasons for making a short-term loan of £14.5m to the Council

This was due to the Council’s better Treasurer set up for the purposes of 
maximising investments in the money markets. The current return on that cash 
investment was around 5.2-5.3%

Were there any significant concerns seeing the underperformance of a number of 
Fund Managers in the last quarter against the benchmark?

Investment strategies were designed to be diverse and would by their nature 
always generate under and over performance, hence for investment purposes it 
was necessary to take the long-term view. That said it was planned to review 
some of the benchmarks, not to make it easier for Managers to achieve, but to 
make benchmarks more realistic, given that some have proved particularly 
challenging during periods of high inflation. 

Was it intended to re-evaluate the Investment Strategy seeing it was slightly 
overweight in favour of equalities?

Overall equalities tend to outperform all other asset classes and reach the point at 
which there is either a correction, or they move outside the acceptable range, 
when then a report comes back to Members to take corrective action.    

Given the overall increased value of the Fund and seeing the next planned 3-year 
Fund Valuation was due in March 2025, what was the view as to the expected 
Employer Contribution rates for the next three years?



If the Council was under pressure it could be that it would look to reduce the 
employer rate, however notwithstanding that scenario, the view of officers and 
Hymans Robertson was it would unlikely reduce (if at all) by too much seeing the 
significant pension increases over the past two years due to the high levels of 
inflation which puts more pressure on assets to perform to maintain the Fund’s 
levels which had dipped but more recently bounced back quite strongly.    

Were there any concerns as to officers growing indirect relationship with Fund 
Managers due to the increasing involvement of the London CIV in the selection 
and monitoring of Investment Managers?  

There could be a bigger disconnect with Fund Managers’, but it will be a long 
process seeing we only have a few Funds invested with the London CIV, and 
therefore officers maintain good working relationships with most Managers.   
     
The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,
 
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of Fund 
Managers individually.

21. Administration and Governance Report

The report presented by the Pension Fund Accountant provided an update on the 
administrative and governance changes that had occurred since the last meeting 
and the potential impact that the changes may have on the Pension Fund going 
forward. It set out the Fund’s one and three-year cashflow forecast (1 April 2023 - 
31 March 2025), an update on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as 
the Fund moved towards more pooled investments, and a review conducted by 
Barnett Waddingham, Fund Actuaries on the strain factors on the Fund arising 
from its members taking unreduced early retirement which was set out as an 
appendix to the report.

Two questions arose from the report concerning the cash flow status of the Fund 
and the Augmentation factors connected with early retirements. As both related to 
the Fund Actuaries report and the Council relied on their professional judgement, a 
written response would be sought and copied to Members.  

The Committee NOTED the report.

22. Independent Advisor - LGPS Update

The Committee’s Independent Advisor presented his quarterly update on the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) which on this occasion focussed on The 
Pension Regulator (TPR) proposed General Codes of Practice, in accordance with 
the provisions of Schedule 4 of the Public Services Pensions Act 2013, and 
specifically Code of Practice No 14: Governance and Administration of Public 
Service Pension Schemes.  



Following a number of consultations, the Code was due to come into force on 27 
March 2024.

TPR sought to introduce as far as practical comparable standards across all types 
of Pension Schemes to make it easier to maintain and update, although not every 
part of the General Code will apply to all Schemes including the LGPS. The LGPS 
Advisory Board for England and Wales (SAB) has committed to supporting funds 
in understanding any new requirements in the Code and where required, will 
produce new or update existing guidance to assist funds with their responsibilities.

Given that the Code will shortly come into force the advice of the IA was rather 
than wait for SAB guidance Members should seek to assess this Fund’s 
compliance with those relevant requirements of the TPR General Code, and take 
those actions detailed in Section 5 of the report as follows:

 To go through the Code in detail to access, as far as it is able, which 
elements of the Code clearly apply to the LGPS.

 Assess the Fund’s current compliance/arrangements against the General 
Code.

 Produce a plan to make changes or enhancements to ensure necessary 
compliance.

 Seek to determine which elements of the General Code though not 
applicable to the LGPS may represent good practice for the Fund and plan 
to make any consequent changes or enhancements.

 In doing the above the Fund should attend relevant seminars/webinars on 
the implications of the General Code for LGPS Funds (which may be held 
prior to 27 March 2024). These may be offered by organisations including 
SAB and the Actuarial/Investment Consultants who support the LGPS.

 Use, if/as the Fund considers appropriate any tools and/or LGPS specific 
training relating to the General Code available from the Actuarial/Investment 
Consultants who support the LGPS.

 Take particular cognisance of any relevant guidance when issued by SAB, 
and

 Report to both this Committee and the Pension Board on a regular basis on 
progress towards compliance, and the maintenance of ongoing compliance, 
with those parts of the Code that are determined to be applicable to the 
Barking and Dagenham Fund and those which are considered to be good 
practice.

The Investment Fund Manager informed Members that it was his plan to report to 
the next meeting on the Council’s progress with implementing the Code. A 
significant amount of work had been done already by officers, and whilst there was 
still a considerable amount to do, he was confident that we would be in a position 
to make the necessary changes and enhancements to ensure compliance. To that 
end he would prepare an action plan setting out progress in implementing the 



various parts of the Code. 

The Committee noted the report.

23. Business Plan 2024-2026

The Committee received a report on the progress with the delivery of the 2024-
2026 Business Plans actions as set out in Appendix 1.

Training of Members formed a key element of the Plan. The Investment Fund 
Manager outlined the structured approach to the Member training programme over 
the three-year life of the Plan. Whilst the training would continue to be provided as 
part of the meeting cycle, he was conscious that Members would probably need to 
commit to one or two half day training sessions over the coming year.    

The Committee noted the report.

24. Private Business

The Committee resolved to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the 
meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

25. Appointment of Independent Advisor

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the proposed renewal of the 
contract for the Council’s Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor (IA), which included 
a review of the current IA’s work during the past year.  

The Committee resolved to extend the appointment of John Raisin Financial 
Services Limited as the IA for the Council’s Pension Fund for a further one-year 
period based on the job description set out as Appendix 1 to the report, which 
would include producing a briefing note for Members based on the agenda for 
each meeting, and to meet with Members remotely to discuss its content on a day 
and time to be agreed. It was also agreed that the fee be increased as reported to 
reflect inflationary pressures over the past 12 months.  

It was also noted that the Investment Fund Manager would carry out an in-depth 
review of the market prior to the Committee reconsidering the appointment of the 
IA next year. 

26. Abrdn Update

Further to Minute 11/12/23 and following the earlier training session which took 
place before this meeting on private equity conducted by Patria Investments Ltd, 
the Pension Fund Accountant provided an update on the latest structural changes 
undergone by Abrdn, Fund Manager which included selling its Private Equity 
business to Patria.

As a result of this the Fund was required to make changes to its Diversified 
Alternatives, including a review of its hedge fund investments with Abrdn. Having 
considered the report,



The Committee RESOLVED to agree:

i) The acquisition of Abrdn’s Private Equity business by Patria Investments 
and the subsequent transfer of all the Fund’s Private equity investments, 
currently managed by Abrdn, to Patria in April 2024,

ii) Transfer of £10m cash transfer from Abrdn to Patria in April 2024,

iii) To amend the target strategic asset allocation from 11% for Diversified 
Alternatives to 9% for Private Equity and 2% for Hedge Funds, and
 

iv) The removal of currency hedge from the remaining hedge fund portfolio 
and the Private Equity portfolio. 

  


